

# Appendix 4E

## Preliminary final report



# Results for announcement to the market

Year ended 30 June 2021

Comparative figures being the year ended 30 June 2020

Argo Global Listed Infrastructure Limited

ABN 23 604 986 914



				2021 \$A'000	2020 \$A'000
Investment income (loss)	up	538.9%	to	32,817	(7,477)
Profit/(loss) for the year	up	301.8%	to	18,795	(9,313)

## Dividends

Interim fully franked dividend paid 26 March 2021	3.5 cents
Final fully franked dividend payable 1 October 2021	4.5 cents
Total	8.0 cents

The Company's Dividend Reinvestment Plan will operate for the final dividend. Shares issued under the DRP will be allocated based on the volume weighted average ex-dividend market price of the shares traded on the record date and the three business days following the record date.

The DRP Terms and Conditions can be accessed at the Company's website at [argoinfrastructure.com.au](http://argoinfrastructure.com.au).

The record date for determining entitlements to the final dividend	13 September 2021
The election date for determining participation in the Dividend Reinvestment Plan	14 September 2021

## Previous corresponding period

Interim fully franked dividend paid 20 March 2020	3.0 cents
Final fully franked dividend paid 2 October 2020	4.5 cents
Total	7.5 cents

## Net Asset Backing

	June 2021	June 2020
NTA per share <sup>1</sup>	\$2.35	\$2.27
NTA after unrealised tax provision <sup>2</sup>	\$2.29	\$2.26

1. This figure allows for all costs incurred, including company tax and any tax payable on gains realised from portfolio sales.
2. Under ASX Listing Rules, the Company is also required to calculate the NTA per share after providing for estimated tax on unrealised gains/losses in the portfolio (tax that may arise should the entire portfolio be disposed of on the above).

## Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

for the year ended 30 June 2021

	Note	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
<b>Investment income</b>			
Dividends and distributions		9,669	10,204
Interest		4	2
Net foreign exchange losses		(80)	(33)
Net changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (realised and unrealised)		23,224	(17,650)
Total investment income/(loss)		32,817	(7,477)
<b>Expenses</b>			
Management fees	17, 19	(4,050)	(4,211)
Custody and administration fees		(252)	(273)
Directors' fees		(173)	(166)
Registry fees		(88)	(140)
Transaction costs		(342)	(409)
Other expenses		(428)	(444)
Total expenses		(5,333)	(5,643)
Profit/(loss) before income tax		27,484	(13,120)
Income tax (expense)/benefit	3	(8,689)	3,807
Profit/(loss) after income tax		18,795	(9,313)
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		18,795	(9,313)
		cents	cents
<b>Earnings per share</b>			
Basic and diluted earnings per share	4	12.55	(6.57)

(to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes)

## Statement of Financial Position

at 30 June 2021

	Note	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	1,751	5,169
Receivables		1,118	944
Receivables – trade settlements		2,468	3
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	6,7	355,568	324,340
Current tax asset		1,664	-
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>362,569</b>	<b>330,456</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>362,569</b>	<b>330,456</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Payables		446	432
Payables – trade settlements		1,617	-
Current tax liability		-	7,860
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>		<b>2,063</b>	<b>8,292</b>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax liability	3	9,342	1,686
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>		<b>9,342</b>	<b>1,686</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>11,405</b>	<b>9,978</b>
<b>Net Assets</b>		<b>351,164</b>	<b>320,478</b>
<b>Equity</b>			
Contributed equity	8	303,035	279,395
Profit reserve	9	37,979	49,728
Retained earnings	10	10,150	(8,645)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>351,164</b>	<b>320,478</b>

(to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes)

## Statement of Changes in Equity

for the year ended 30 June 2021

	<b>Note</b>	<b>Contributed equity</b> \$'000	<b>Profit reserve</b> \$'000	<b>Retained earnings</b> \$'000	<b>Total</b> \$'000
Balance as at 1 July 2020		279,395	49,728	(8,645)	320,478
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	18,795	18,795
Dividends paid	11	-	(11,749)	-	(11,749)
Dividend Reinvestment Plan	8	487	-	-	487
Share purchase plan	8	23,218	-	-	23,218
Cost of share issues	8	(65)	-	-	(65)
Balance as at 30 June 2021		303,035	37,979	10,150	351,164

for the year ended 30 June 2020

	<b>Note</b>	<b>Contributed equity</b> \$'000	<b>Profit reserve</b> \$'000	<b>Retained earnings</b> \$'000	<b>Total</b> \$'000
Balance as at 1 July 2019		278,431	59,649	668	338,748
Total comprehensive income for the year		-	-	(9,313)	(9,313)
Dividends paid	11	-	(9,921)	-	(9,921)
Dividend Reinvestment Plan	8	964	-	-	964
Balance as at 30 June 2020		279,395	49,728	(8,645)	320,478

(to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes)

## Statement of Cash Flows

for the year ended 30 June 2021

	Note	2021 \$'000	2020 \$'000
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Proceeds from sale of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		229,716	254,812
Purchase of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss		(238,568)	(241,178)
Net foreign exchange loss		(197)	(146)
Interest received		4	3
Dividends and distributions received		9,403	10,843
Other income received		79	-
GST recovered		424	460
Management fees paid		(4,010)	(4,246)
Custody fees paid		(274)	(250)
Other expenses paid		(1,459)	(2,903)
Income tax paid		(10,544)	(9,062)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities	13	(15,426)	8,333
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Dividends paid - net of Dividend Reinvestment Plan		(11,262)	(8,957)
Share purchase plan		23,218	-
Cost of share issues		(65)	-
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from financing activities		11,891	(8,957)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(3,535)	(624)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		5,169	5,680
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		117	113
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	5	1,751	5,169

*(to be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes)*

# Contents of the Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2021

	Page
1 General information .....	<b>6</b>
2 Summary of significant accounting policies.....	<b>6</b>
3 Income tax .....	<b>12</b>
4 Earnings per share .....	<b>14</b>
5 Cash and cash equivalents .....	<b>14</b>
6 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss .....	<b>14</b>
7 Derivative financial instruments.....	<b>15</b>
8 Contributed equity .....	<b>16</b>
9 Profit reserve.....	<b>16</b>
10 Retained earnings.....	<b>17</b>
11 Dividends.....	<b>17</b>
12 Capital management .....	<b>18</b>
13 Cash flow information.....	<b>18</b>
14 Segment information.....	<b>19</b>
15 Financial risk management.....	<b>19</b>
16 Fair value measurement.....	<b>25</b>
17 Management fees.....	<b>28</b>
18 Auditor's remuneration.....	<b>28</b>
19 Related party transactions.....	<b>29</b>
20 Contingent assets, liabilities and commitments .....	<b>29</b>
21 Events occurring after the reporting period.....	<b>29</b>

# Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 30 June 2021

## 1. General information

This financial report is for Argo Global Listed Infrastructure Limited (ALI or Company) for the year ended 30 June 2021.

The Company is a for-profit entity limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Its shares (ASX code: ALI) are publicly traded on the Australian Securities Exchange.

## 2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

### (a) Basis of preparation

This financial report is a general purpose financial report prepared in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, Australian Accounting Standards and interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and other mandatory professional reporting requirements. The financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, that have been measured at fair value. All amounts are presented in Australian dollars (\$), unless otherwise noted.

The financial report complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

Where appropriate, comparative disclosures have been reclassified/amended to be consistent with the current year's presentation.

### (b) Financial instruments

#### (i) Classification

The Company's investments are classified as 'Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss upon initial recognition'.

These are investments in exchange traded equity instruments and unit trusts.

Receivables and payables are presented at amortised cost.

#### (ii) Recognition/de recognition

The Company recognises financial assets and financial liabilities on the date it becomes party to the contractual agreement (trade date) and recognises changes in fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities from this date. Investments are derecognised when the right to receive cash flows from the investments has expired or the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. The Company derecognises a financial liability when the obligation under the liability has expired.



(iii) **Measurement**

**Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recorded in the Statement of Financial Position initially at fair value. Transaction costs of these financial assets and liabilities are expensed in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

Subsequent to initial recognition, all financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value. Realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are included in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income in the year in which they arise.

**Other financial assets and liabilities**

The carrying amount of other financial assets and liabilities held at amortised cost (which are all short-term) approximates fair value.

This includes cash and cash equivalents, receivables including receivables for trade settlements and payables including payables for trade settlements.

(iv) **Fair value measurement principles**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets is subsequently based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period without any deduction for estimated future selling costs. The quoted market price used for financial assets and liabilities held by the Company is the last traded price.

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each reporting date. Valuation techniques used include the use of comparable recent arm's length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, option pricing models and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants making the maximum use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity-specific inputs.

Further details on how the fair values of financial instruments are determined are disclosed in Notes 6 and 7.

(v) **Offsetting**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(vi) **Impairment of other financial assets**

The Company holds cash and cash equivalents and receivables with no financing component and maturities of less than 12 months at amortised cost. These assets are not materially impacted by impairment.

(c) **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, other short term, highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(d) **Receivable/payable - trade settlements**

These amounts represent receivables for securities sold and payables for securities purchased that have been contracted for but not yet delivered by the end of the year. Trades are recorded on trade date, and for equities, are normally settled within two business days.

(e) **Receivables**

Receivables are recognised when a right to receive payment is established. Amounts are generally received within 30 days of being recognised as receivables. Given the short-term nature of most receivables their nominal amounts approximate their fair value.

(f) **Payables**

Payables are measured at their nominal amounts. Amounts are generally paid within 30 days of being recognised as payables. Given the short-term nature of most payables their nominal amounts approximate their fair value.

(g) **Investment income**

Dividend income is recognised on the ex-dividend date, with any related foreign withholding tax recorded as an income tax expense.

Trust distributions are recognised on a present entitlement basis.

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability and allocating the interest income or interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts throughout the expected life of the financial instrument, or a shorter period where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, the Company estimates cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) but does not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees paid or received between the parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate, including transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts.

Other income is brought to account on an accruals basis.

Net changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised as income and are determined as the difference between the fair value at the balance date or consideration received (if sold during the financial year) and the fair value as at the prior balance date or initial fair value (if acquired during the financial year). This includes both realised and unrealised gains and losses, but does not include interest or dividend income.

(h) **Expenses**

Company expenses are recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income on an accrual basis.

(i) **Income tax**

The Company is subject to income tax at 30% on taxable income for the year ended 30 June 2021. (2020: 30%)

The Company may incur withholding tax imposed by certain countries on investment income. Such income will be recorded gross of withholding tax in investment income, with the withholding tax expense included as part of income tax expense. Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax.

Income tax expense is recognised in net profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity. The current tax liability is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted. The deferred tax balances at 30 June 2021 are calculated at a tax rate of 30% (2020: 30.0%).

A deferred tax asset is recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

A deferred tax liability is recognised when there is a taxable temporary difference between the tax base of an asset or liability and its corresponding carrying amount in the Statement of Financial Position. This arises when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its tax base.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**(j) Foreign currency translation**

**(i) Functional and presentation currency**

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars which is the Company's functional currency.

**(ii) Transactions and balances**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translations at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined. Translation differences on assets and liabilities carried at fair value are reported in the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income on a net basis within change in fair value of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss.

**(k) Dividends**

Dividends are recognised as a liability in the year in which they are declared.

**(l) Goods and Services Tax (GST)**

The Company is registered for GST. The issue or redemption of shares in the Company and, where applicable, the receipt of any distributions will not be subject to GST. The Company may be required to pay GST on management and other fees, charges, costs and expenses incurred by the Company. However, the Company may be entitled to input tax credits and reduced input tax credits in respect of the GST incurred.

Revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office. In these circumstances the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of an item of the expense. Receivables and payables in the Statement of Financial Position are shown inclusive of GST.

**(m) Earnings per share**

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing profit attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period

**(n) Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

The Company has an on-market share buy-back in place for capital management purposes. Details of the Company's share buy-back is provided in Note 8.

**(o) Segment reporting**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the Company's internal reporting provided to Directors.

**(p) Rounding of amounts**

The Company is an entity of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191 issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) relating to the "rounding off" of amounts in the financial statements. Amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars in accordance with that ASIC Corporations Instrument, unless otherwise indicated.

**(q) Critical accounting estimates and judgements**

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that may have a financial impact on the Company and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, but which are inherently uncertain and unpredictable, the result of which forms the basis of the carrying values of assets and liabilities. As such, actual results could differ from those estimates.

The Company's significant accounting estimates and judgements include fair value measurement of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market. Details on the determination of fair value are provided in Note 16(b).

(r) **New accounting standards and interpretations**

There are no standards that are not yet effective and that are expected to have a material impact on the Company in the current or future reporting periods and on foreseeable future transactions.

**3. Income tax**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
<b>(a) Reconciliation of income tax expense/(benefit) to prima facie tax payable/(receivable):</b>		
Profit/(loss) before income tax	27,484	(13,120)
Prima facie tax expense/(benefit) calculated at 30% (2020: 30%)	8,245	(3,936)
Tax effect of franked dividends received	(3)	(5)
Other	447	134
Income tax expense/(benefit)	8,689	(3,807)
<b>(b) Income tax expense/(benefit) composition:</b>		
Current income tax	1,033	9,698
Deferred income tax	7,656	(13,505)
	8,689	(3,807)

## Notes to the Financial Statements

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
<b>(c) Deferred tax liabilities:</b>		
The balance comprises temporary differences attributed to:		
Dividends and distributions receivable	242	180
Unrealised gains on investments	9,168	1,564
	9,410	1,744
Offset by deferred tax assets:		
Foreign tax credits receivable	(54)	(55)
Costs associated with the issue of shares	(14)	(3)
	(68)	(58)
Net deferred tax liabilities	9,342	1,686
Movements:		
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,686	15,191
Charged to profit or loss	7,656	(13,505)
Balance at the end of the year	9,342	1,686
<b>(d) Franking account:</b>		
Total imputation credits available, after allowing for tax payable and franked dividends receivable, in subsequent financial years based on a tax rate of 30% (2020: 30%)	8,998	13,817
Impact on the franking account of the dividend declared but not recognised as a liability at the end of the financial year at tax rate of 30% (2020: 30%)	(2,959)	(2,738)
	6,039	11,079
The franking account balance would allow the Company to fully frank additional dividend payments at tax rate of 30% up to an amount of (2020: 30%)	14,091	25,851

The Company's ability to pay franked dividends is dependent upon receipt of franked dividends and the Company paying tax.

**4. Earnings per share**

	<b>2021</b> number '000	<b>2020</b> number '000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share	149,715	141,849
	\$'000	\$'000
Profit/(loss) for the year used in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share	18,795	(9,313)
	cents	cents
Basic and diluted earnings per share	12.55	(6.57)

Basic and diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue for the year.

At the end of the year, there were no outstanding securities that are dilutive in nature for the Company.

**5. Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>2021</b> \$'000	<b>2020</b> \$'000
Cash at bank	1,751	5,169

These accounts are earning a floating interest rate of between -1.75% and +0.05% at 30 June 2021 (2020: -1.75% and +0.05%).

**6. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

	<b>2021</b> \$'000	<b>2020</b> \$'000
<b>Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:</b>		
Equity securities	320,449	279,159
Unit trusts	35,108	45,181
	355,557	324,340
<b>Held for trading:</b>		
Derivatives (Note 7)	11	-
Total	355,568	324,340



The following securities each represent over 5% of total investments:

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	%	%
NextEra Energy Inc.	5.7	7.4

There were 3,297 investment transactions during the financial year (2020: 3,608).

The Company is a listed investment company that invests in tradeable global listed infrastructure securities. Due to the nature of its business, the Company will always be subject to market risk as it invests its capital in securities which have fluctuating market prices. The Company's portfolio is diversified to reduce risk but market risk cannot be completely eliminated.

Risk exposures relating to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are included in Note 15.

## 7. Derivative financial instruments

Foreign currency contracts are primarily used by the Company to economically hedge against foreign currency exchange rate risks on settlement of purchases and sales of its non-Australian dollar denominated trading securities. The Company agrees to receive or deliver a fixed quantity of foreign currency for an agreed upon price on an agreed future date. The Company recognises a gain or loss equal to the change in fair value at the end of each reporting period.

The Company's derivative financial instruments at year end are detailed below:

	<b>Contract/notional</b>	<b>Fair values</b>	
		<b>Assets</b>	<b>Liabilities</b>
<b>30 June 2021</b>	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Foreign currency contracts	2,959	11	-
<b>30 June 2020</b>			
Foreign currency contracts	356	-	-

## 8. Contributed equity

Ordinary shareholders are entitled to receive dividends as declared and are also entitled to one vote per share at shareholders' meetings.

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	No. of shares	No. of shares	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	141,951,785	141,539,639	279,395	278,431
Dividend Reinvestment Plan <sup>(1)</sup>	240,034	412,146	487	964
Share purchase plan <sup>(2)</sup>	11,216,539	-	23,218	-
Cost of share issues			(65)	-
Closing balance	153,408,358	141,951,785	303,035	279,395

(1) On 26 March 2021, 240,034 shares were allotted at \$2.03 per share pursuant to the Dividend Reinvestment Plan in operation for the interim dividend paid for the period ended 30 June 2021.

(2) On 19 October 2020, 11,216,539 shares were allotted at \$2.07 per share pursuant to the Share Purchase Plan offered to eligible shareholders.

## 9. Profit reserve

The profit reserve is made up of amounts allocated from retained earnings that are preserved for future dividend payments.

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
Balance at the beginning of the year	49,728	59,649
Dividends paid	(11,749)	(9,921)
Balance at the end of the year	37,979	49,728

**10. Retained earnings**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
Balance at the beginning of the year	(8,645)	668
Profit/(loss) for the year	18,795	(9,313)
Balance at the end of the year	10,150	(8,645)

**11. Dividends**

	<b>2021</b>	<b>2020</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
<b>(a) Dividend paid during the year</b>		
Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2020 of 4.5 cents fully franked at 30.0% tax rate, paid 2 October 2020 (2019: 4.0 cents fully franked at 30.0% tax rate)	6,388	5,662
Interim dividend for the year ended 30 June 2021 of 3.5 cents fully franked at 30.0% tax rate, paid 26 March 2021 (2020: 3.0 cents fully franked at 30.0% tax rate)	5,361	4,259
<b>Total dividends paid</b>	11,749	9,921
<b>(b) Dividend declared after balance date</b>		
Since the end of the financial year, the Directors have declared the following dividend which has not been recognised as a liability at the end of the financial year:		
Final dividend for the year ended 30 June 2021 of 4.5 cents fully franked at 30% tax rate, payable 1 October 2021 (2020: 4.5 cents fully franked at 30.0% tax rate)	6,903	6,388

## 12. Capital management

The Company's objective in managing capital and investments is to maximise compound after-tax returns for shareholders over time by investing in an investment portfolio in accordance with the Company's investment strategy.

The Company recognises that its capital position and market price will fluctuate in accordance with market conditions and, in order to adjust the capital structure, it may vary the amount of dividends paid, issue new shares or buy back its own shares from time to time.

A breakdown of the Company's equity and changes in equity is provided in the Statement of Changes in Equity and Note 8.

## 13. Cash flow information

### (a) Reconciliation of profit to net cash flow from operating activities

	2021	2020
	\$'000	\$'000
Profit/(loss) after income tax	18,795	(9,313)
Purchase of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	(238,568)	(241,178)
Proceeds from sale of financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	229,716	254,812
Net (gains)/losses on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss	(23,224)	17,650
Net change in receivables	(1,838)	674
Net change in payables	(7,846)	(694)
Net change in deferred tax liabilities	7,656	(13,505)
Effects of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(117)	(113)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from operating activities	(15,426)	8,333

### (b) Non-cash financing activities

Dividends paid totalling \$0.5 million were reinvested in shares under the Company's Dividend Reinvestment Plan (2020: \$1.0 million).

## 14. Segment information

The Company is managed as a whole and is considered to have a single operating segment, being investment in global listed infrastructure securities. There is no further division of the Company or internal segment reporting used by the Directors when making strategic, investment or resource allocation decisions.

The Company is domiciled in Australia and derives its revenue from its international investment portfolio through the receipt of dividends, distributions, interest and any profits on the revaluation or sale of its investments.

The portfolio of global listed infrastructure securities has the following geographical diversification:

	2021	2021	2020	2020
	A\$'000	%	A\$'000	%
US	194,306	54.6	184,872	57.0
Canada	43,869	12.3	25,722	7.9
Australia	20,398	5.7	19,943	6.1
Spain	17,371	4.9	10,461	3.2
China	16,582	4.7	15,760	4.9
Other countries	63,031	17.8	67,582	20.9
<b>Total</b>	<b>355,557</b>	<b>100.0</b>	<b>324,340</b>	<b>100.0</b>

## 15. Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including price risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Company's overall risk management program focuses on ensuring compliance with the Company's investment strategy and seeks to maximise the returns derived for the level of risk to which the Company is exposed. The Company may use derivative financial instruments to alter certain risk exposures.

Financial risk management is carried out by the Portfolio Manager under a management agreement approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company uses different methods to measure different types of risk to which it is exposed. These methods are explained below.

### (a) Market risk

#### (i) Price risk

Price risk arises from investments held by the Company for which prices in the future are uncertain. The performance of these investments is influenced by many factors which are difficult to predict, including economic growth rates, inflation, interest rates and regulatory changes. Where non-monetary

financial instruments are denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar, the price in the future will also fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company has an active approach to a concentrated portfolio across 50-100 securities, with the portfolio invested in global listed infrastructure securities. The portfolio is diversified across infrastructure subsectors and countries, both developed and emerging, based upon the combined top-down and bottom-up analysis undertaken by the Portfolio Manager. The Company manages price risk through ensuring that all investment activities are undertaken in accordance with this investment strategy.

The table at Note 15(b) summarises the sensitivity of the Company's assets and liabilities to price risk. The analysis is based on the assumption that the markets in which the Company invests increased/decreased by 10% (2020: 10%).

(ii) **Foreign exchange risk**

Foreign exchange risk arises as the value of monetary securities denominated in other currencies fluctuates due to changes in exchange rates.

The tables below summarises the fair value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities, which are denominated in a currency other than Australian dollars. Other foreign currencies include the Brazilian real, British pound sterling, Hong Kong dollar and Japanese yen.

<b>30 June 2021</b>	<b>US dollars</b>	<b>Euro</b>	<b>Canadian dollars</b>	<b>All other foreign currencies</b>	<b>Total</b>
	A\$'000	A\$'000	A\$'000	A\$'000	A\$'000
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	472	4	94	582	1,152
Receivables	45	31	65	465	606
Receivables – trade settlements	350	1,021	1,097	-	2,468
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	194,306	33,625	43,870	63,370	335,171
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Payable- trade settlements	(272)	-	(370)	(975)	(1,617)
<b>Total</b>	<b>194,901</b>	<b>34,681</b>	<b>44,756</b>	<b>63,442</b>	<b>337,780</b>

<b>30 June 2020</b>	<b>US dollars</b>	<b>Euro</b>	<b>Canadian dollars</b>	<b>All other foreign currencies</b>	<b>Total</b>
	A\$'000	A\$'000	A\$'000	A\$'000	A\$'000
<b>Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	332	40	58	948	1,378
Receivables	(48)	134	56	262	404
Receivables – trade settlements	-	2	-	-	2
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	186,994	32,279	25,722	59,402	304,397
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	(152)	(41)	-	(163)	(356)
<b>Total</b>	<b>187,126</b>	<b>32,414</b>	<b>25,836</b>	<b>60,449</b>	<b>305,825</b>

The table at Note 15(b) summarises the sensitivity of the Company's assets and liabilities to foreign exchange risk. The analysis is based on the assumption that the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% (2020: 10%) against the foreign currencies to which the Company is exposed.

**(iii) Interest rate risk**

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The majority of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing except for cash and cash equivalents. Hence the impact of interest rate risk on net profit/(loss) is not considered to be material to the Company.

The following tables summarises the Company's exposure to interest rate risk.

<b>30 June 2021</b>	<b>Floating interest rate</b>	<b>Non- interest bearing</b>	<b>Total</b>
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	1,751	-	1,751
Receivables	-	1,118	1,118
Receivables – trade settlements	-	2,468	2,468
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	355,568	355,568
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Payables	-	(446)	(446)
Payables- trade settlements		(1,617)	(1,617)
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,751</b>	<b>357,091</b>	<b>358,842</b>

**30 June 2020**

<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	5,169	-	5,169
Receivables	-	944	944
Receivables – trade settlements	-	3	3
Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	324,340	324,340
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Payables	-	(432)	(432)
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,169</b>	<b>324,855</b>	<b>330,024</b>

The table at Note 15(b) summarises the sensitivity of the Company's assets and liabilities to interest rate risk. The analysis is based on assumption that interest rates increased/decreased by 1.0% (2020: 1.0%).



**(b) Summarised sensitivity analysis**

The following tables summarises the sensitivity of the Company's net profit and net assets attributable to shareholders subjected to price risk, interest rate risk and foreign exchange risks.

The reasonably possible movements in the risk variables have been determined based on management's best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical levels of changes in foreign exchange rates and the historical correlation of the Company's investments with relevant benchmarks and market volatility. However, actual movements in the risk variables may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors, including unusually large market movements resulting from changes in the performance of and/or correlation between the performances of the economies, markets and securities in which the Company invests. As a result, historical variations in risk variables should not be used to predict future variances.

<b>30 June 2021</b>	<b>+100bps</b>	<b>-100bps</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest rate risk on fixed and floating rate interest securities	18	(18)

	<b>+10%</b>	<b>-10%</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
Price risk on non-interest bearing securities	35,557	(35,557)
US dollar	19,490	(19,490)
Canadian dollar	4,476	(4,476)
Euro	3,468	(3,468)
Other currencies	6,344	(6,344)
Total foreign exchange risk	33,778	(33,778)

<b>30 June 2020</b>	<b>+100bps</b>	<b>-100bps</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest rate risk on fixed and floating rate interest securities	52	(52)
	<b>+10%</b>	<b>-10%</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
Price risk on non-interest bearing securities	32,434	(32,434)

<b>30 June 2020</b>	<b>+10%</b>	<b>-10%</b>
	\$'000	\$'000
US dollars	18,713	(18,713)
Canadian dollars	2,583	(2,583)
Euro	3,242	(3,242)
Other currencies	6,045	(6,045)
<b>Total foreign exchange risk</b>	<b>30,583</b>	<b>(30,583)</b>

**(c) Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay its contractual obligations in full when they fall due, causing a financial loss to the Company.

The Company does not have a significant concentration of credit risk that arises from an exposure to a single counterparty or group of counterparties having similar characteristics. The main concentration of credit risk, to which the Company is exposed, arises from cash and cash equivalents and receivables - trade settlements. None of these assets are impaired nor past their due date. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position.

The Company does not consider counterparty risk to be significant, as the Company only trades with recognised and creditworthy third parties.

**(d) Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle its obligations in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially disadvantageous.

The Portfolio Manager monitors the Company's cash-flow requirements daily taking into account upcoming income, expenses and investment activities. The assets of the Company are largely in the form of listed securities which are considered readily convertible to cash.

**(i) Maturities of non-derivative financial liabilities**

The tables below analyses the Company's non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at reporting date to the contractual maturity date.

<b>30 June 2021</b>	<b>Less than 1 month</b>	<b>1-6 months</b>	<b>6-12 months</b>	<b>Over 12 months</b>	<b>No stated maturity</b>	<b>Total</b>
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Payables	446	-	-	-	-	446
Payable- trade settlements	1,617	-	-	-	-	1,617
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,063</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,063</b>

**30 June 2020**

Payables	432	-	-	-	-	432
----------	-----	---	---	---	---	-----

**(ii) Maturities of derivative financial instruments**

The tables below analyses the Company's derivative financial instruments based on their contractual maturity. The Company may, at its discretion, settle financial instruments prior to their original contractual settlement date, in accordance with its investment strategy, where permitted by the terms and conditions of the relevant instruments.

<b>30 June 2021</b>	<b>Less than 1 month</b>	<b>1-6 months</b>	<b>6-12 months</b>	<b>Over 12 months</b>	<b>No stated maturity</b>	<b>Total</b>
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Foreign currency contracts	11	-	-	-	-	11

**30 June 2020**

Foreign currency contracts	-	-	-	-	-	-
-------------------------------	---	---	---	---	---	---

**16. Fair value measurement**

The Company discloses fair value measurements by level of the following fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

**(a) Fair value in an active market (Level 1)**

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets is based on their quoted market prices at the end of the financial year without any deduction for estimated future selling costs. The quoted market price used for financial assets and liabilities held by the Company is the last traded price.

The Company values its investments in accordance with the accounting policies set out in Note 2 to the financial statements. For the majority of its investments, the Company relies on information provided by independent pricing services for the valuation of its investments.

A financial instrument is regarded as quoted in an active market if quoted prices are readily and regularly available from an exchange, dealer, broker, industry group, pricing service, or regulatory agency, and those prices represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis.

**(b) Valuation techniques used to derive Level 2 and Level 3 fair value**

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not exchange-traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. These include the use of recent arm's length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of a substantially similar other instrument, discounted cash flow techniques, option pricing models or any other valuation technique that provides a reliable estimate of prices obtained in actual market transactions.

Where discounted cash flow techniques are used, estimated future cash flows are based on management's best estimates and the discount rate used is a market rate at the end of the financial year applicable for an instrument with similar terms and conditions.

For other pricing models, inputs are based on market data at the end of the financial year. Fair values for unquoted equity investments are estimated, if possible, using applicable price/earnings ratios for similar listed companies adjusted to reflect the specific circumstances of the issuer.

The fair value of derivatives that are not exchange traded is estimated at the amount that the Company would receive or pay to terminate the contract at the end of the financial year taking into account current market conditions (volatility and appropriate yield curve) and the current creditworthiness of the counterparties. The fair value of a forward contract is determined as a net present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at appropriate market rates as at the valuation date.

Some of the inputs to these models may not be market observable and are therefore estimated based on assumptions.

The output of a model is always an estimate or approximation of a value that cannot be determined with certainty, and valuation techniques employed may not fully reflect all factors relevant to the positions the Company holds. Valuations

are therefore adjusted, where appropriate, to allow for additional factors including liquidity risk and counterparty risk.

(c) **Recognised fair value measurement**

The tables below sets out the Company's financial assets and liabilities (by class) measured at fair value according to the fair value hierarchy.

<b>30 June 2021</b>	<b>Level 1</b>	<b>Level 2</b>	<b>Level 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:				
Equity securities	320,449	-	-	320,449
Unit trusts	35,108	-	-	35,108
Derivatives	-	11	-	11
<b>Total</b>	<b>355,557</b>	<b>11</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>355,568</b>

**30 June 2020**

**Financial assets**

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

Equity securities	279,159	-	-	279,159
Unit trusts	45,181	-	-	45,181
<b>Total</b>	<b>324,340</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>324,340</b>

The Company's policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of the financial year.

(i) **Transfers between levels**

There were no transfers between the levels of the fair value hierarchy for the year ended 30 June 2021.

(ii) **Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)**

The Company did not hold any financial instruments with fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs during the year ended 30 June 2021.

(iii) **Fair values of other financial instruments**

Due to their short-term nature, the carrying amounts of receivables and payables are assumed to approximate fair value.

## 17. Management fees

Under the Management Agreement with the Manager, Argo Service Company Pty Ltd, the Company must pay a management fee based on funds under management at the following annual rates:

- 1.2% (plus GST) of the portfolio value up to and including \$500 million;
- 1.1% (plus GST) of the portfolio value above \$500 million and up to and including \$1 billion; and
- 1.0% (plus GST) of the portfolio value above \$1 billion.

The management fee is calculated at month end and paid monthly in arrears. There is no additional performance fee charged. The Manager is responsible for paying 50% of its management fee to the Portfolio Manager pursuant to the Portfolio Management Agreement with Cohen & Steers.

Payments made to the Manager are provided in Note 19.

## 18. Auditor's remuneration

During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided.

### Fees to Ernst & Young

	2021 \$	2020 \$
(i) Audit services		
Fees for reviewing and auditing statutory financial reports	66,466	64,581
(ii) Fees for other services		
Tax compliance	26,180	16,500
Total	92,646	81,081

## 19. Related party transactions

### Argo Service Company Pty Ltd (ASCO)

The Company has engaged ASCO (a wholly owned subsidiary of Argo Investments Limited) to manage the affairs of the Company including investment management of the portfolio and providing the services of the Managing Director, Company Secretary, Chief Financial Officer and any other administrative support services required by the Company. ASCO earns a management fee for managing the Company. Fees of \$4,049,991 were paid or payable to ASCO for the year ended 30 June 2021 (2020: \$4,210,706). Management fees of \$355,000 were payable at balance date (2020: \$315,000).

### Argo Investments Limited (Argo)

Argo holds 13,040,389 shares in the Company (2020: 13,040,389 shares).

### Key management personnel

The Key Management Personnel (KMP) of the Company comprise ASCO, the Non-executive Directors, Mr. J. Beddow (Managing Director), Mr. T.C.A. Binks (Company Secretary) and Mr. A.B. Hill (Chief Financial Officer). Mr. Beddow, Mr. Binks and Mr. Hill are remunerated under service agreements with the Manager, ASCO.

The following remuneration was paid or payable by the Company to the Non-executive Directors:

	2021	2020
	\$	\$
Short-term employment benefits (Directors' fees)	158,355	151,289
Post-employment (superannuation)	15,045	14,373
Total	173,400	165,662

Three of the five Directors of the Company are also Directors of Argo.

## 20. Contingent assets, liabilities and commitments

The Company has no material commitments, contingent assets or liabilities as at 30 June 2021.

## 21. Events occurring after the reporting period

No matters or circumstances have occurred subsequent to the financial year end that have significantly affected, or may affect, the operations of the Company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the Company in subsequent financial years.

## Audit of Accounts

The accounts for the year ended 30 June 2021 are in the process of being audited.